COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

ALLEGED FAILURE OF KYNECT)	
COMMUNICATIONS, LLC TO FILE REQUIRED)	CASE NO.
REPORT PURSUANT TO KRS 278.140, KRS)	2021-00388
278.230(3), AND 807 KAR 5:006, SECTION 4)	

ORDER

The Commission, on its own motion, finds that a hearing should be scheduled in this matter. On October 14, 2021, the Commission initiated this proceeding to show cause why Kynect Communications, LLC (Kynect) should not be subject to the civil penalties established in KRS 278.990 for its failure to comply with KRS 278.140(3), KRS 278.230(3), and 807 KAR 5:006, Section 4, by failing to file Kynect's annual report of cellular gross earnings from intrastate business in calendar year 2020. In the October 14, 2021 Order, the Commission directed Kynect to file this report by November 9, 2021. To date, Kynect has not filed the cellular gross earnings from intrastate business for calendar year 2020.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that:

1. A hearing in this matter shall be held on Tuesday, February 1, 2022, at 9 a.m. Eastern Standard Time, in the Richard Raff Hearing Room at the offices of the Public Service Commission at 211 Sower Boulevard, Frankfort, Kentucky for the purpose of taking testimony regarding Kynect's failure to file the cellular gross revenue report for calendar year 2020.

2. Pursuant to KRS 278.360 and 807 KAR 5:001, Section 9(9), a digital video transcript shall be made of the hearing.

3. In addition to service of this Order at the address for Kynect on file with the Commission, Kynect shall be served with a copy of this Order by certified mail at C T Corporation System, Registered Agent for Kynect Communications, LLC, 306 West Main Street, Suite 512, Frankfort, Kentucky 40601.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

By the Commission

DEC 13 2021
rcs
KENTUCKY PUBLIC
SERVICE COMMISSION

ATTEST:

Case No. 2021-00388

*Carolyn Lam Manager Kynect Communications, LLC 14675 Dallas Parkway, Suite 150 Dallas, TX 75254

*Kynect Communications, LLC 14675 Dallas Parkway, Suite 150 Dallas, TX 75254